SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

| MARY QUIROZ, AS THE SURVIVING SPOUSE |) | No. 1-CV-16-0248-PR |
|--------------------------------------|-------|--|
| OF ERNEST V. QUIROZ, ET AL., |) | |
| Plaintiffs/Appellants, |))) | Court of Appeals, Division One Case No. 1-CA-CV-15-0083 |
| |) | |
| Alcoa, Inc., et al., |) | Maricopa County Superior Cour No. CV 2013-009160 |
| Defendants/Appellees. |) | |
| |) | |

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

K&L Gates LLP

K&L Gates LLP (Of Counsel)

| Thomas E. Kelly, Jr. | Nicholas P. Vari |
|-------------------------------|----------------------|
| AZ Bar No. 029944 | Michael J. Ross |
| 925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900 | 210 Sixth Avenue |
| Seattle, WA 98104 | Pittsburgh, PA 15222 |
| (206) 623-7580 | (412) 355-6500 |
| (206) 623-7022 (f) | (412) 355-6501 (f) |

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE O | F CONTENTS | i |
|---------|---|-----|
| TABLE O | F CITATIONS | iii |
| INTERES | Γ OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| ARGUME | NT | 3 |
| I. | THERE IS NO SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN AN INDUSTRIAL FACILITY AND THE MEMBERS OF ITS VISITORS' HOUSEHOLDS | 5 |
| II. | NO ARIZONA PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS THE IMPOSITION OF THE DUTY THAT PLAINTIFFS SEEK TO IMPOSE HERE | 8 |
| CONCLUS | SION | 13 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

ARIZONA CASES

| Alcombrack v. Ciccarelli, 238 Ariz. 538, 363 P.3d 698 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2015) |
|--|
| Barkhurst v. Kingsmen of Route 66, 234 Ariz. 470, 323 P.3d 753 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2014) |
| Delci v. Gutierrez Trucking Co., 229 Ariz. 333, 275 P.2d 632 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2012)passim |
| Diaz v. Phoenix Lubrication Service, Inc., 224 Ariz. 335, 230 P.3d 718 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2010) |
| Gipson v. Kasey, 214 Ariz. 141, 150 P.3d 228 (Ariz. 2007) (en banc)passim |
| Johnson v. Alida Land & Cattle Co., LLC, 241 Ariz. 30, 383 P.3d 673 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2016) |
| Markowitz v. Ariz. Parks Bd., 146 Ariz. 352, 706 P.2d 364 (Ariz. 1985) (en banc) |
| Nunez v. Professional Transit Management, 229 Ariz. 117, 271 P.3d 1104 (Ariz. 2012) |
| Ontiveros v. Borak, 136 Ariz. 500, 667 P.2d 200 (Ariz. 1983) |
| Ouiroz v. Alcoa, 240 Ariz. 517, 382 P.3d 75 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2016) |

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

| Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 96 N.Y.2d 222, 750 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 2001) | 8 |
|---|----------|
| In Re New York City Asbestos Litigation (Holdampf), 5 N.Y.3d 486, 840 N.E.2d 115 (N.Y. 2005) | 7, 8 |
| Kesner v. Superior Court, 384 P.3d 283, 210 Cal. Rptr. 3d 283 (Cal. 2016) | 11, 12 |
| Olivio v. Ownes-Illinois, Inc., 186 N.J. 394, 895 A.2d 1143 (N.J. 2006) | 7 |
| Palmer v. 999 Quebec, Inc., 2016 ND 17, 874 N.W.2d 303 (N.D. 2016) | 7, 8 |
| Ramsey v. Atlas Turman Ltd., C.A. No. N14C-01-287ASB, 2017 WL 465301 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 2, 2017) | 7 |
| Satterfield v. Breeding Insul. Co., 266 S.W.2d 347 (Tenn. 2008) | 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| A.R.C.A.P. 16 | 1 |
| California Civil Code § 1714 | 12 |
| 1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> §226 (2001) | 5 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 371 (1965) | 5, 6 |
| Restatement (Third) of Torts & 7 (2010) | 11 12 13 |
